

College of Education and Human Development
CURRICULUM COMMITTEE MINUTES

October 3, 2011

2:00 p.m.

APPROVED

The College of Education Curriculum Committee met on Monday, October 3, 2011 in Room 1020 of the Cate Teacher Education Center. The following members were present:

Dr. Kathy Campbell, Chair

Dr. Michael D. Richardson

Dr. Elizabeth Wadlington for Dr. Cynthia Elliott

Dr. June Williams

Dr. Gail McMillon

Dr. Deborah McCarthy

Dr. Evan Mense for Dr. Jason Hancock

Absent: Dr. Jason Hancock, Dr. John Trowbridge, Dr. Debora Johnson, Dr. Corie Hebert, and Teryn Ivey

I. CALL TO ORDER

Dr. Campbell called the meeting to order at 2:05 p.m.

The minutes of the September 12, 2001 meeting were approved by all members present.

II. Department of Counseling and Human Development

Dr. June Williams presented all items for this department.

a. Request for Change - Change of "Marriage and Family Therapy" concentration to "Marriage, Couple and Family Counseling" to be consistent with CACREP standards. Also, change of the MFT prefix to MCFC.

b. Request for Change - MCFC 621 - title change from "Introduction to Marriage and Family Therapy" to "Introduction to Marriage, Couple, and Family Counseling."

c. Request for Change - MCFC 622 - title change from "Advanced Theory in Marriage and Family Therapy" to "Advanced Theory in Marriage, Couple and Family Counseling."

d. Request for Change - MCFC 626 - title change from "Techniques in Marriage and Family Therapy" to "Techniques in Marriage, Couple and Family Counseling."

e. Request for Change - MCFC 683 - title change and prerequisite change. Title change from "Advanced Procedures in Family Therapy" to "Marriage, Couple, and Family Counseling Practicum." Removed redundancy in prerequisites.

f. Request for Change - MCFC 693 - title change from "Family Therapy Internship" to "Marriage, Couple and Family Counseling Internship."

APPROVED by all members present.

g. Request to Delete a Course - deletion of MFT 632 – Curriculum revised to align with 2009 CACREP standards.

h. Request to Delete a Course - deletion of MFT 672 – Curriculum revised to align with 2009 CACREP standards.

APPROVED by all members present.

MCFC 626 - courses cover similar content.

j. Request to Delete a Course - deletion of CED 620 - course content now being covered in MCFC 626.

APPROVED by all members present.

k. Request for Change - CED 690 – change in prerequisites - all courses previously included were also prerequisites for practicum. Practicum should be the only prerequisite.

l. Request for Change - CED 693 - Change in title and prerequisites. Title change from "Counseling Internship" to "Clinical Mental Health Counseling Internship" to reflect consistency with 2009 CACREP standards. All courses previously included were also prerequisites for practicum. Practicum should be the only prerequisite.

APPROVED by all members present.

m. Request for Change - change in school counseling curriculum - CED 620 is being replaced with CED 623 and CED 683 is being replaced with CED 680. Due to the new 2009 CACREP standards for school counseling, a second course in school counseling is needed to address all of the standards. The previously required CED 620 was a more clinical course and not specifically helpful for school counselors. The CED 680 course is the same course as CED 683 with only a title change and minor prerequisite changes (previously submitted).

APPROVED by all members present.

n. Request for Change - add comprehensive exam to graduation requirements (previously omitted).

APPROVED by all members present.

III. Department of Teaching and Learning

Dr. Elizabeth Wadlington presented all items for this department.

a. Request for Change – page 208; LSA 580 – Practicum in School Librarian to be housed in the Department of Teaching and Learning instead of the Department of Educational Leadership and Technology.

APPROVED by all members present.

b. Request for Change – course description/catalog entry; new concentration under existing M.Ed in Curriculum and Instruction.

APPROVED by all members present.

c. Request for Change – course description on page 452 to be deleted due to change of Library Science Administration (LSA) program moving to the Department of Teaching and Learning.

APPROVED by all members present.

d. Request for Change – pages 452 and 550; course description change due to change of Library Science Program (LSA) program to the Department of Teaching and Learning.

APPROVED by all members present.

Adjourned @ 2:20 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted:

Dr. Kathleen Campbell , Chair